

No. 12-144

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
WARD CONNERLY, RON UNZ,  
GLYNN CUSTRED, AND THE HOWARD  
JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
HAROLD E. JOHNSON\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: mlh@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: hej@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Ward Connerly, Ron Unz, Glynn Custred,  
and the Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| IDENTITY AND<br>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| I. SPONSORS' STANDING<br>TO DEFEND THEIR BALLOT<br>MEASURES IS GROUNDED IN THE<br>INITIATIVE POWER'S PURPOSE,<br>STRUCTURE, AND PROCESS .....   | 6           |
| A. The Purpose of the Initiative—to<br>Allow the People to Exercise Their<br>Sovereignty and Bypass Elected<br>Officials—Bars Elected Officials<br>From Interfering by Act or Omission .....        | 6           |
| B. The Structure of the Initiative—<br>Which Denies Elected Officials Any<br>Role in Approving or Disapproving<br>Ballot Measures—Bars Either Direct<br>or Indirect Vetoes of Initiatives .....     | 10          |
| C. The Process of Enacting<br>Initiatives—According Special Status<br>to Sponsors—Makes Sponsors the Logical<br>Parties to Defend Their Initiatives When<br>Elected Officials Refuse to Do So ..... | 12          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| II. SPONSORS' STANDING ENSURES<br>THAT THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA—<br>THEIR RIGHTS, INTERESTS, AND<br>ENACTMENTS—WILL NOT BE<br>DEPRIVED OF A DEFENSE<br>IF CHALLENGED IN COURT . . . . . | 14          |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 15          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |       |
| <i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> ,<br>583 P.2d 1281 (Cal. 1978) . . . . .                      | 9     |
| <i>American Civil Rights Found. v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>172 Cal. App. 4th 207 (2009) . . . . .                              | 2     |
| <i>American Civil Rights Found. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>169 Cal. App. 4th 436 (2008) . . . . .                           | 2     |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 43 (1997) . . . . .  | 5, 16 |
| <i>C&amp;C Constr., Inc. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> ,<br>122 Cal. App. 4th 284 (2004) . . . . .                                     | 1     |
| <i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> ,<br>946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996),<br><i>vacated</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . | 2-3   |
| <i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> ,<br>674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .   | 2-3   |
| <i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> ,<br>92 Cal. App. 4th 16 (2001) . . . . .  | 1-2   |
| <i>Coral Constr., Inc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010) . . . . .                                       | 1     |
| <i>Crawford v. Huntington Beach Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1275 (2002) . . . . .  | 1     |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 1045 (1999) . . . . .   | 13    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Superior Court</i> , 599 P.2d 46 (Cal. 1979) . . . . .   | 14          |
| <i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000) . . . . .  | 2, 8-9      |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Fresno</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 914 (2005) . . . . .  | 4           |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of La Habra</i> , 23 P.3d 601 (Cal. 2001) . . . . .   | 4           |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Salinas</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1351 (2002) . . . . .   | 4           |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. County of Orange</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1375 (2003) . . . . .   | 4           |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 1598 (1993) . . . . .   | 4           |
| <i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 806 P.2d 1360 (Cal. 1991) . . . . .  | 11          |
| <i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011) . . . . .  | 8           |
| <i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991) . . . . .   | 2, 9        |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .  | 13          |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011) . . . . .  | 5           |
| <i>Santa Clara County Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> , 902 P.2d 225 (Cal. 1995) . . . . .   | 4           |
| <i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 166 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . . | 13          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Valeria G. v. Wilson</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 1007<br>(N.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Valeria G.<br/>v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . | 3, 9        |
| <i>Young v. Schmidt</i> , No. B230629,<br>2012 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 5435<br>(Cal. Ct. App. July 24, 2012) . . . . .   | 4           |
| <b>California Constitution</b>  |             |
| Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(a) . . . . .   | 6, 12       |
| § 10(a) . . . . .   | 11          |
| § 10(c) . . . . .   | 10          |
| Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1 . . . . .  | 7           |
| <b>California Statutes</b>  |             |
| Cal. Elec. Code § 342 . . . . .   | 12          |
| § 9032 . . . . .  | 12          |
| § 9607 . . . . .  | 12          |
| § 9608 . . . . .  | 12          |
| § 9609 . . . . .  | 12          |
| <b>Rules of Court</b>   |             |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .  | 1           |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .   | 1           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page**

**Miscellaneous**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Dorf, Professor Michael C.,<br><i>Ballot Initiative Sponsor Standing</i> ,<br>DORF ON LAW BLOG (Aug. 9, 2010, 12:34 AM),<br><a href="http://www.dorfonlaw.org/2010/08/ballot-initiative-sponsor-standing.html">http://www.dorfonlaw.org/2010/08/<br/>ballot-initiative-sponsor-standing.html</a> . . . . . | 13    |
| Garrett, Elizabeth & McCubbins, Matthew D.,<br><i>The Dual Path Initiative Framework</i> ,<br>80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 299 (2007) . . . . .  | 11    |
| Grodin, Joseph R., et al., <i>The California State<br/>Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (1993) . . . . .  | 7, 10 |
| Key, V.O., Jr. & Crouch, Winston W.,<br><i>The Initiative and the Referendum<br/>in California</i> (1939) . . . . .  | 8     |
| Moroney, Jim, <i>The Initiative in Theory and<br/>Practice</i> (1980) (unpublished M.P.A. thesis,<br>California State University, Sacramento)<br>(on file with California State University,<br>Sacramento Library) . . . . .   | 11    |
| Ofgang, Kenneth, <i>State Supreme Court<br/>Declines to Hear Proposition 13 Challenge</i> ,<br>METRO. NEWS-ENTER., Nov. 21, 2012,<br><i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.metnews.com/articles/2012/conf112112.htm">http://www.metnews.com/<br/>articles/2012/conf112112.htm</a> . . . . .              | 4     |
| Olin, Spencer C., <i>California's Prodigal Sons:<br/>Hiram Johnson and the Progressives</i> (1968) . . . . .   | 7     |
